TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNB Bank		105/09/2013	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Ingenio LLC	
Street Address:	201 Mission Street, Suite 200	
City:	San Francisco	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94105	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	78722169	ETHER	
Serial Number:	78234306	INGENIO	
Serial Number:	75833274	KEEN	
Serial Number:	76235677	KEEN	
Serial Number:	76235790	KEEN	
Serial Number:	76029673	KEEN	
Serial Number:	78265175	KNOWLEDGE ON CALL	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2063599000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 205-359-8000

Email: pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffrey A. Nelson, Perkins Coie LLP

Address Line 1: 1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	80661-0005 1ST RELEASE				
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffrey A. Nelson, Perkins Coie LLP					
Signature:	/Jeffrey A. Nelson/				
Date: 05/10/2013					
source=PNB BANK- Release of Security Int source=PNB BANK- Release of Security Int source=PNB BANK- Release of Security Int	Total Attachments: 6 source=PNB BANK- Release of Security Interest - Trademarks#page1.tif source=PNB BANK- Release of Security Interest - Trademarks#page2.tif source=PNB BANK- Release of Security Interest - Trademarks#page3.tif source=PNB BANK- Release of Security Interest - Trademarks#page4.tif source=PNB BANK- Release of Security Interest - Trademarks#page5.tif				

PARTIAL RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST-- TRADEMARKS

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST – TRADEMARKS (the "Partial Release") is made and effective as of the date indicated below and is granted by PNC Bank, National Association, as the Agent for itself and certain lenders ("Releasor"), in favor of Ingenio LLC ("Releasee").

WHEREAS, Releasee entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated November 13, 2012 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"); and that certain Grant of Security Interest - Trademarks, dated November 13, 2012 (the "Trademark Security Agreement") in favor of Releasor, pursuant to which Releasee granted to Releasor a continuing security interest in all of Releasee's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral, including the Released Trademarks (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 4911/Frame 0006 on November 19, 2012;

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested that Releasor release and discharge fully its security interest in and to trademarks listed on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto, including all registrations and applications therefor and all rights associated therewith (the "<u>Released Trademarks</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Releasor is willing to release and discharge fully its continuing security interest in and to the Released Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings give to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. Partial Release of Trademark Security Agreement. Releasor hereby, without any representation and warranty and without any recourse to Releasor, releases, relinquishes and discharges its continuing security interest in and to the Released Trademarks. For the avoidance of doubt, Releasee acknowledges and agrees that this Partial Release does not release, relinquish or discharge Releasor's Security Interest in and to any Collateral other than the Released Trademarks.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

DOC ID - 20093261.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Releasor has caused this Partial Release to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the 91 day of May, 2013.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Name: Dovid B. Thoyer
Title: Vice Accident

Schedule I

Country	Mark	Status	Serial No Filing Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date
Australia	INGENIO	Registered	951574	951574
			Apr 23, 2003	April 23, 2003
Brazil	INGENIO	Registered	825785928	825785928
			Sep 17, 2003	Jan 11, 2011
Brazil	KEEN	Registered	822947854	822947854
			Jul 7, 2000	Aug 12, 2008
Brazil	KEEN	Registered	824095014	824095014
			Oct 1, 2001	Aug 12, 2008
Canada	ETHER	Registered	1294697	TMA807307
			Mar 10, 2006	Sep 22, 2011
Canada	INGENIO	Pending	1176537	000 22, 2011
			Apr 29, 2003	
Canada	KEEN	Registered	1117120	TMA590952
			Oct 1, 2001	Sep 26, 2003
Canada	KEEN	Registered	1042694	TMA572952
			Jan 14, 2000	Jan 2, 2003
Chile	KEEN	Registered	478940	608710
			Mar 15, 2000	Nov 16, 2001
Chile	KEEN	Registered	544391	630908
			Sep 28, 2001	May 23, 2002
European	ETHER	Pending	004913935	Way 20, 2002
Union			Feb 17, 2006	
European	KEEN	Registered	002391290	002391290
Union			Sep 26, 2001	Feb 3, 2003
European	KEEN	Registered	001459866	001459866
Union			Jan 13, 2000	Aug 26, 2002
European	KEEN (and design)	Registered	002153401	002153401
Union	, ,	Ů	Mar 28, 2001	Sep 10, 2002
	KEEN		Iviai 20, 2001	о ср 10, 2002
Hong Kong	INGENIO	Registered	300084069	300084069
			Sep 25, 2003	Jun 30, 2004

DOC ID - 20093261.1

Country	Mark	Status	Serial No Filing Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date
Hong Kong	KEEN (and design)	Registered	200115723 Sep 26, 2001	2005B00623 Apr 14, 2005
	"CEIV			
India	INGENIO	Registered	1238889	1238889
			Sep 22, 2003	Jun 16, 2006
Norway	INGENIO	Registered	200308823	247813
			Sep 17, 2003	Sep 25, 2008
Norway	KEEN	Registered	200007900	213136
			Jul 7, 2000	Feb 7, 2002
Norway	KEEN	Registered	200111672	217738
			Sep 28, 2001	Feb 13, 2003
Norway	KEEN.COM (and design)	Registered	200008181	207308
,	(4.1.1.3)		Jul 14, 2000	Mar 8, 2001
	KEEN		uui 14, 2000	Wai 0, 2001
Norway	KEEN.COM YOUR LIVE	Registered	200008180	207307
	ANSWER COMMUNITY (and design)		Jul 14, 2000	Mar 8, 2001
	KEEN			
Republic of	INGENIO	Registered	4120030020256	4101153800000
Korea			Sep 23, 2003	Apr 21, 2005
Republic of	KEEN	Registered	4120000001761	4100716420000
Korea			Jan 6, 2000	Nov 8, 2001
Republic of	KEEN	Registered	4120010019073	4100815780000
Korea				
Singapore	INGENIO	Registered	Sep 28, 2001 T0314788J	Nov 22, 2002 T0314788J
9 P - 0 - 0				
Singapore	INGENIO	Registered	Sep 15, 2003 T0314789I	Nov 23, 2004 T0314789I
Onigapore	IIIO	i logistoreu		
Cingonoro	KEEN	Registered	Sep 15, 2003	Aug 11, 2005
Singapore	KEEN	negisierea	T0000398E	T0000398E
0:		<u> </u>	Jan 13, 2000	May 2, 2003
Singapore	KEEN	Registered	T0115477D	T0115477D
			Oct 1, 2001	Apr 30, 2003

4

DOC ID - 20093261.1

Country	Mark	Status	Serial No Filing Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date
South Africa	KEEN	Registered	200020566	200020566
, .			Oct 18, 2000	Oct 18, 2000
South Africa	KEEN	Registered	200117174	200117174
			Sep 28, 2001	Sep 28, 2001
South Africa	KEEN (and design)	Registered	200020515	200020515
	KEEN		Oct 17, 2000	Oct 17, 2000
Switzerland	INGENIO	Registered	20034846	530937
			Sep 22, 2003	Feb 23, 2005
Switzerland	KEEN	Registered	20008110	480985
			Jul 7, 2000	Jan 31, 2001
Taiwan R.O.C.	INGENIO	Registered	92017686	01139455
			Apr 11, 2003	Feb 1, 2005
Taiwan R.O.C.	INGENIO	Registered	92017687	01118451
Tairres	INCENIO	Desistant	Apr 11, 2003	Sep 1, 2004
Taiwan R.O.C.	INGENIO	Registered	92017688 Apr 11, 2003	01139736 Feb 1, 2005
Taiwan	KEEN	Registered	089039078	157090
R.O.C.			Jul 7, 2000	Jan 16, 2002
United States of	ETHER	Registered	78722169	3243780
America			Sep 28, 2005	May 22, 2007
United States of	INGENIO	Registered	78234306	3022886
America United	KEEN	Registered	Apr 4, 2003 75833274	Dec 6, 2005 2428234
States of America	KLLIV	riegistereu	Oct 27, 1999	Feb 13, 2001
United	KEEN	Registered	76235677	2614663
States of America		. togistores	Mar 30, 2001	Sep 3, 2002
United	KEEN (and design)	Registered	76235790	2655840
States of America			Mar 30, 2001	Dec 3, 2002
	KEEN			
United States of	KEEN (and design)	Registered	76029673	2629915
America			Apr 18, 2000	Oct 8, 2002
	KEEN			

5

DOC ID - 20093261.1

Country	Mark	Status	Serial No Filing Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date
United States of	KNOWLEDGE ON CALL	Registered	78265175	3268966
America			Jun 20, 2003	Jul 24, 2007

Country	Mark	Status	Serial No Filing Date	Reg. No. Reg. Date
Argentina	KEEN	Registered	2354247	1963141
			Sep 27, 2001	Dec 9, 2003
China	ETHER	Pending	5246150	
			March 28,2006	
China	ETHER	Pending	5246149	
			March 28,2006	
China	ETHER	Pending	5246151	
			March 28, 2006	
China	INGENIO	Registered	3740840	3740840
			Sep 30, 2003	Feb 7, 2006
China	INGENIO	Registered	3740839	3740839
			Sep 30, 2006	Aug 21, 2008
Japan	INGENIO	Registered	200386568	4896859
- пр		, togisteres		
Japan	KEEN	Registered	Oct 3, 2003 200188320	Sep 22, 2005 4688056
оаран	INCLIA .	riegistered		
Marrian	INICENIIO	Desistant	Oct 1, 2001	Jul 4, 2003
Mexico	INGENIO	Registered	619838	1012352
			Sep 19, 2003	Nov 21, 2007
Mexico	INGENIO	Registered	802012	1035801
			Aug 23, 2006	Apr 21, 2008
Mexico	KEEN	Registered	408413	675808
			Jan 28, 2000	Oct 27, 2000
Mexico	KEEN	Registered	509477	891001
			Sep 28, 2001	July 25, 2005
Republic of		Registered	41-2000-0026466	4100781210000
Korea	KEEN		Oct 11, 2000	Aug 7, 2002

DOC ID - 20093261.1

RECORDED: 05/10/2013